

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, L.L.P.,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
GOOGLE INC.,)
)
Defendant.)

GOOGLE, INC.)
)
Counterclaimant,)
)
v.)
)
PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, LLP and)
YOCHAI KONIG)
)
Counterdefendants.)

C.A. No. 09-525-LPS
JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
PUBLIC VERSION

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF GOOGLE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT OF INVALIDITY**

OF COUNSEL:
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
Charles K. Verhoeven
David A. Perlson
Joshua Lee Sohn
Antonio R. Sistos
Margaret Pimir Kammerud
50 California St.
San Francisco, CA 94111

Andrea Pallios Roberts
555 Twin Dolphin Drive, Suite 560
Redwood Shores, CA 94065

Richard L. Horwitz (#2246)
David E. Moore (#3983)
Bindu A. Palapura (#5370)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 984-6000
rhorwitz@potteranderson.com
dmoore@potteranderson.com
bpalapura@potteranderson.com

Attorneys for Defendant Google Inc.

Dated: December 6, 2012
PUBLIC VERSION
Dated: December 13, 2012
1086467 / 34638

Note on Citations

Unless otherwise noted, all Exhibits (denoted by “Ex.”) are Exhibits to the Declaration of Joshua L. Sohn, filed concurrently herewith.

Exhibits to the Declaration of Michael Jordan, filed concurrently herewith, are denoted by “Jordan Decl., Ex.” Dr. Jordan’s Expert Invalidity Report (“Jordan Report”) is Exhibit A to the Declaration of Michael Jordan. “Jordan Report, ¶ __” refers to the numbered paragraphs of the Jordan Report.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. REFUAH ANTICIPATES THE ASSERTED CLAIMS OF THE '040 PATENT.....	2
A. Refuah anticipates independent claim 1	3
1. "[a] computer-implemented method for providing automatic, personalized information services to a user u"	3
2. "transparently monitoring user interactions with data while the user is engaged in normal use of a computer"	3
3. "updating user-specific data files, wherein the user-specific data files comprise the monitored user interactions with the data and a set of documents associated with the user"	3
4. "estimating parameters of a learning machine, wherein the parameters define a User Model specific to the user and wherein the parameters are estimated in part from the user-specific data files"	4
5. "analyzing a document d to identify properties of the document"	5
6. "estimating a probability P(u/d) that an unseen document d is of interest to the user u, wherein the probability P(u/d) is estimated by applying the identified properties of the document to the learning machine having the parameters defined by the User Model"	5
7. "using the estimated probability to provide automatic, personalized information services to the user"	6
B. Refuah anticipates dependent claims 11 and 22	6
C. Refuah anticipates Claims 32 and 34.....	7
II. REFUAH ANTICIPATES THE ASSERTED CLAIMS OF THE '276 PATENT.....	7
A. Refuah anticipates independent claim 1	7

1.	"[a] computer-implemented method for providing automatic, personalized information services to a user"	7
2.	"transparently monitoring user interactions with data while the user is engaged in normal use of a browser program running on the computer"	7
3.	"analyzing the monitored data to determine documents of interest to the user"	8
4.	"estimating parameters of a user-specific learning machine based at least in part on the documents of interest to the user"	8
5.	"receiving a search query from the user" and "retrieving a plurality of documents based on the search query."	8
6.	"for each retrieved document of said plurality of retrieved documents: identifying properties of the retrieved document, and applying the identified properties of the retrieved document to the user-specific learning machine to estimate a probability that the retrieved document is of interest to the user"	9
7.	"using the estimated probabilities for the respective plurality of retrieved documents to present at least a portion of the retrieved documents to the user."	9
B.	Refuah anticipates claim 1's dependent claims 3, 5, 6, 7, 21 and 22	9
III.	THE ASSERTED PATENTS ARE INVALID FOR OBVIOUSNESS	11
A.	Scope and Content of the Prior Art.....	12
1.	Transparently monitoring user interactions while engaged in normal user of a computer or browser ('040 claim 1[a], 32[a], '276 claim 1[a]).....	12
2.	Updating user-specific data files/analyzing the monitored data to determine documents of interest to the user ('040 claim 1[b], 32[b], '276 claim 1[b])	13
3.	Estimating parameters of a [user-specific] learning machine/User Model ('040 claim 1[c], 32[c],('276 claim 1[c]).....	13
4.	Analyzing a document to identify properties of the document ('040 claim 1[d], 32[d])	14
5.	Receiving a search query from a user; retrieving a plurality of documents based on search query ('276 claim 1 [d-e]).....	15

6.	Estimating probability of user interest in a document using a [user specific] learning machine ('276 claim 1[f], '040 claim 1[e], 32[e])	16
7.	Using the estimated probability to provide personalized services/present documents to the user ('040 claim 1[f], 32[f], '276 claim 1[g]).....	16
8.	A storage device with program executable by the central computer to [perform steps (a)-(f) from claim 1] ('040 claim 32)	17
9.	The elements of the dependent claims are found in the prior art.....	17
B.	Differences Between the Claims and the Prior Art.....	18
C.	The Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art.....	19
D.	No Secondary Considerations Can Rebut the Obviousness Showing	20
CONCLUSION.....		20
APPENDIX A.....		1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Amazon.com, Inc. v. Barnesandnoble.com, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	4, 5
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co. of Kansas City</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966).....	11
<i>In re Applied Mat., Inc.</i> , 692 F.3d 1289 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>In re Gartside</i> , 203 F.3d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>KSR Intern. Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007).....	11, 18, 19

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 102(a)	2
35 U.S.C. § 102(e)	2
